NOTICE OF FILING AND HEARING

Filing and Hearing Details

Document Lodged: Notice of Cross-Claim - Form 31 - Rule 15.02(1)

Court of Filing: FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA)

Date of Lodgment: 4/05/2023 9:10:11 PM AEST

Date Accepted for Filing: 5/05/2023 9:02:12 AM AEST

File Number: VID705/2022

File Title: YING YING THAM v AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY & ANOR

Registry: VICTORIA REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA

Reason for Listing: To Be Advised
Time and date for hearing: To Be Advised
Place: To Be Advised



Sia Lagos

Registrar

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which has been accepted for electronic filing. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties.

The date of the filing of the document is determined pursuant to the Court's Rules.

Form 31 Rule 15.02(1)

Notice of cross-claim



No.

Federal Court of Australia District Registry: Victoria

Division: Fair Work

YING YING THAM

Applicant

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY and another

Respondents

Calvary Health Care ACT Limited (ACN 105 304 989)

Cross-Claimant

YING YING THAM

Cross-Respondent

To Ying Ying Tham, the Cross-respondent

The Cross-claimant Calvary Health Care ACT Limited (ACN 105 304 989), the Second Respondent in the proceeding, applies for the relief set out in this cross-claim.

The Court will hear this cross-claim, or make orders for the conduct of the proceeding, at the time and place stated below. If you or your lawyer do not attend, then the Court may make orders in your absence.

If you have not already done so, you must file a notice of address for service (Form 10) in the Registry before attending Court or taking any other steps in the proceeding.

Time and date for hearing: [Registry will insert time and date]

Place: [address of Court]

The Court ordered that the time for serving this application be abridged to [Registry will insert date, if applicable]

Filed on behalf of (name & role of party)			Calvary Health Care ACT Limited, Second Respondent		
Prepared by (name of person/lawyer)			Kate Plowman		
Law firm (if applicable)		MinterEllison			
Tel	(02) 9921 8580		Fax		
Email	kate.plowman	@minterellison	n.com		
Address for service Level (include state and postcode)			, Governor Macquarie Tower, 1 Farrer Place, Sydney NSW 2000		
	. ,		[Form approved	I 01/08/2011]	



Date:

Signed by an officer acting with the authority of the District Registrar

Further notice to cross respondent

You have been brought into this proceeding by this notice of cross-claim.

You may seek copies of all or any of the pleadings or documents previously filed in this proceeding by filing a notice under rule 15.09(1)(b) (Form 32).

Details of cross-claim

On the grounds stated in the statement of cross-claim, accompanying affidavit or other document prescribed by the Rules, the Cross-claimant claims:

- 1. damages.
- interest.
- 3. pursuant to section 545(2)(b) of the *Fair Work Act 2009* (Cth) (**FW Act**), an order the Cross-respondent pay compensation to the Cross-claimant.
- 4. pursuant to section 547(2) of the FW Act, interest.

Cross-claimant's address

The Cross-claimant's address for service is:

Place: Level 40, Governor Macquarie Tower, 1 Farrer Place, Sydney NSW 2000

Email: kate.plowman@minterellison.com

The Cross-claimant's address is 5 Mary Potter Cct, Bruce Australian Capital Territory 2617.

Service on the Cross-respondent

It is intended to serve this cross-claim on the Cross-respondents.

Date: 4 May 2023

Signed by Kate Plowman

Lawyer for the Cross-claimant

AUD 705 of 2022

Schedule

No. VID705 of 2022

Federal Court of Australia District Registry: Victoria

Division: Fair Work

Respondents

Second Respondent: Calvary Health Care ACT Limited (ACN 105 304 989)